31 Oral Answers

oft 7o fag st T A
F7 ag guar & f fooolt @ @ 99
e & fasad & ag W 7 gafeat T8
SUEICIE- S Gl LT e -
AT gTS9 & TF 99 F I vEr 9
gafwat 5 7§ § | ¥ g
T geaey ¥ ®E OAT FEH IS O
g femra T80 )

st @t WMo WA ¢ S W
A7 it w1, 77 faFea aga FA &
T W qEAT dEem S weeT ferra aard sa8 T FETfa g A
3 F ot 37 gufaal @ @ §F N
FETH q S T 999 aHd g |
Suax MOHAMMAD UMAIR: Is the Government aware that because of the non-introduction of half naya paisa, the public has to pay a greater amount in smaller transactions?

‘SHr1 B. R. BHAGAT:
gestion for action.
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+[SEIZURE OF SMUGGLED GOLD

*2. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of smuggled gold seized in the country during the last two months; and

(b) the quantity and value of smuggled gold seized at each place and the names of the countries from where it was smuggled?]

[ RAJYA SABHA]
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+[Tee DEPUTY MINISTER FoOR
FINANCE (Smrr B. R. BHacar): (a) .
The total quantity of smuggled gold seized by the Customs authorities during the months of March and April
1957 was 18,5634 tolas plus 1,845 Sove=-
reigns.

(b) A statement showing the quantity and value of smuggled gold seized at each place and the names of the countries from where it was smuggled is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix XVII, Annexure No. 1].
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how many persons were arrested in this connection and how many were foreigners among them?

SurI B. R. BHAGAT: I want notice for that.

SHRT JASWANT SINGH: We often hear reports about the large quantities of gold that is being smuggled into this country. We hear of two theories. One is the profit motive of the smugglers, and the other is that there is some international conspiracy to harm India’s economy. I want to know from the Government what in their view the reason is for the smuggling of such large quantities of gold into this country?

Sert T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
I have also heard stories similar to those that my hon. friend stated, but until we find that those stories have got some substratum of truth behind them, I am afraid I won’t be in a position to answer the questiion that he has raised.

SHrt JASWANT SINGH: But what *

is the reason?.

Sert T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
The reason apparently is that the smuggler thinks that he can make money out of it. )

Surr M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know whether the matter was taken up with the Government of Pakistan in order to evolve some co-ordinated measures to prevent this?

Surt T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
There are border police arrangzments between States, but the hon. Member is also aware that these border arrangements befween two States do not work as well as they ought to between Pakistan and ourselves.

Panoir ALGU RAI SHASTRI: May
I know as to why the Government is so panicky about gold being smuggled into this country when they want

[ 14 MAY 1957 ]
Surt M. VALIULLA: May I know .
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jewellery from people as was evident from the Prime Minister’s appeal?

Surt T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
The first part of the question I am not in a position to answer. But so far as parity is concerned, the value of gold has been fix>d in terms of the value of the rupee, and this we have determined in agreement with the International Monetary Fund, and on that basis our transactions are going on. I think that the Tupee value has been correctly fixed, but so far as gold is concerned, it sometimes seems to acquire scarcity value about which we can do nothing.

Surr PRITHVIRAJ KAPOOR: May
1 know whether the Government is aware that the desire among the people to hoard gold and the attachment of so much sanctity to gold and to the possession of gold are responsible for the rise in the price of gold, and that this inspires people outside to bring gold into this country?

Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
My hon. friend knows how to interpret human emotions. Human emotions acquire different forms, sometimes the acquisitive instinet turns towards property, sometimes women and sometimes gold. It happens in various ways.

Surr R. U. AGNIBHOJ: May I know whether the smugglers were Indians or foreigners and whether the gold was smuggled into this country for value paid or without value being paid?

Surt T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
It is the same old story of who killed Cock Robin. If knew who was the smuggler, I would catch him.

SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU
RAMAMURTI: Is it not a fact that not only women but also men are responsible for this?

Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI: 1 apologise for having indirectly said something about women.
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Surr PRITHVIRAJ KAPOOR: May
I know, Sir, whether the insecurity that prevailed in this ¢ountry for centuries has been responsible for the desire to hoard gold and whether Government is doing anything to bring home to the people that now those days are over, we are a free nation and now we need not hoard gold. We should deposit it with the Government so that it could be untilised by them for the development works of the nation.

Mr CHAIRMAN: It is a suggestion for action.
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Dr. P. C. MITRA: May I know how the seized gold was disposed of?

~ Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI: It all depends upon the form in which it was got—it might have been taken over by the treasury.
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t[SeTTING UP OF A RE-PINANCE COR-
PORATION

*3. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up’ a Re-finance Corporation and if so, what will be the objects and main features of the Corporation; and

(b) what will be its starting capital?]

Tuee MINISTER ror FINANCE
(Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI) :
(a) and (b). The proposal to set up a Corporation to provide medium-term loan assistance to industries in the private sector is still under consideration. The details which are being worked out will be announced shortly.
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Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI: I have said that I expected to be able to announce the scheme shortly. So far the progress has advanced considerably.

Surr PRITHVIRAJ KAPOOR: May

I know, Sir, whether in those industries which are to be financed by this Re-finance Corporation, films are also considered, and stages too?

Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI: I am not aware, Sir, of the final scheme of the industries covered by this proposal, but I shall certainly put it to

+English translation. .
1Hindi translation. -
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